Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Cash's {(UK) Limited

Company number

00043765

In the

Court case number

High Court Birmingharn District Registry 8029 of 2014

(a) Insert full name{s) We (a)
and address(es) of

administrator(s)
Willian James Wright
KPMG LLP
One Snowhill
Snow Hill Queensway
Birmmgham
B4 6GH

Mark Jeremy Orton
KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham

B4 6GH

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

{b) Insert dates  from to
(b) 29 January 2014 (b) 28 July 2014
Signed
Joint Administrator
Dated 15 August 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n

the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compamies
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact informatien that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

Victoria Horishny

KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway

Birmingham

B4 6GH Unmited Kingdom

DX 709850 Birmingham 26 Tel 0116 2566036

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this torm, please sund 1t to the Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CE14 UL D\ 33050 CardifT
<[
ja]
=z
g *A3EJO43T
A16 18/08/2014 #111

COMPANIES HOUSE




cutting through complexity ™

Cash's (UK) Limited
- in Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for
the period 29 January 2014 to 28 July
2014

15 August 2014




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides an update on the administration of the Company

We have included {Appendix 2} an account of all amounts received and payments made since the
date of our appointment

We have also explaned our future strategy for the admimistration and how hkely 111s that we will be
able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information in this progress report such as the costs which we have
incurred to date

A glossary of the abbrewiations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 5)

Finally, we have prowided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms
on the following website, http fiwww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+CE12441514 html We
hope this 1s helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this progress report is attached
(Appendix 6)

m See Notice @ 2014 KPMG LLP a UK limited liability partnership 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Dividend prospects

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs

5 Future strategy

Appendix 1

Statutory information

Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Schedule of expenses

Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix5 Glossary

Appendix 6

Appendix 7

Notice: About this report

Result of a meeting of creditors

10

18

19

20

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited habihity partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated wath KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




1 Executive summary

e The Company's directors made an application to Court for the Company to be placed into
admimistration  An Admunistration Order was made on 29 January 2014 and we were duly
appointed

®m This progress report covers the Penod from the date of our appointment to 28 July 2014

® We circulated our statement of proposals {'proposais’) to all known creditors on 7 March 2014
They were deemed approved without modification an 19 March 2014

® We completed a small number of orders in the two weeks following appointment with a view to
securing a going concern sale of the business and assets This i1s expected to generate a small
trading profit of approximately £2,700 (Section 2 - Progress to date)

m The business and assets of Cash's and 1ts parent company, CMT, were sold to Cash’s Apparel
Selutions on 13 February 2014 for a consideration of £218,800, being £194,402 for the business
and assets of Cash's and £24,398 for the business and assets of CMT {Section 2 - Progress to
date)

B Book debts were excluded from the sale of business agreement and debtor realisations have
been completed in the Period resulting in total collections of £136,119 against a ledger of
£150,283 (Section 2 - Progress to date)

m The Company may have a secured Lability in respect of its parents’ Loan Notes, should the Loan
Note holders’ Security Trustee (Nottcor} be successfully re-instated If this is the case and the
security 1s confirmed as valid by our Solicitors, it 1s currently estimated that funds will be available
to distribute to the secured creditor The amount and timing of such a distribution 1s currently
unknown {Section 3 - Dividend prospects)

@ [ti1s anticipated that funds will be availlable to allow a distnbution to be made to preferenual
creditors, although the timing and quantum of this dividend is currently unknown {Section 3 -
Diidend prospects)

m Based on our current estimates 1t 15 unlikely that there will be a dividend ¢ unsecured creditors
{Section 3 - Dividend prospects)

m Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with our proposals which were
1ssued to the Company's creditors and can be found at http //www insolvency-
komg co uk/case+KPMG+CE12441514 htrml  Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this
progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT

Will Wright
Joint Administrator

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LI.P, a UK Itmited hability partnership 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




2 Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the administration and on our progress to date It
follows the information provided in our proposals

2.1 Strategy and progress to date
Strategy

As advised previously, following our appointment a small number of orders were finished for
despatch n the administration 45 redundancies were made with immediate effect, with 10 staff
retaned to assist the Joint Administrators with the reduced trading and sale of the Company’'s
business and assets

Trading
The administration trading period ceased on 13 February 2014

Collection of trading sales concluded in the Period and the majonity of trading lhiabilities have been
met A small trading profit of approximately £2,700 1s currently forecast

Sale of business
As previously advised, following our appointment we received a number of enquines which resulted

n 27 non-disclosure agreements heing signed by potential interested parties, all of whom were
granted online access to a data room in order to perform initial due diigence

After a review of all offers received, 1t was clear that the offer submitted by Cash's Apparel Solutions
represented the best overall return to creditors and was the most deliverable

As such, the sale of the business and assets was completed on 13 February 2014, to Cash’s Apparel
Solutions Limited Please see below for a breakdown of the consideration
2.2 Asset realisations

Realisations during the Period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account {Appendix
2)

Summaries of the most significant realisations during the Penod are provided below

Sale of Business

Total consideration recewved from the purchaser was £218,800 This included £24,398 for the
business and assets of Cash’s parent company, CMT Consideration was recerved in full on
completion and was apportioned as follows

Table 1 - Sale of business consideration allecation

Asset category Cash's (£}
Plant, machinery and office furniture and equipment 113,602
Customer contracis 1
Intellectual Property 10,988
Stock and WIP 69,800
Goodwill 1
Total 194,402

Note Consideration for Cash s (UK) Ltd only excluding the amount apporionad to CMT of £24 398

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK mited liability partnership is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entty All nights reserved




Debtors
The debtors ledger totalling £150,283 was excluded from the sale of the business and assets
agreement

Debtor collecuicns 1n the Penod resulted in realisations of £136,119 A commussion of £10,187 was
paid to Cash’s Apparel Solutions for assisting with the collection of these although only £9,841 of this
was paid in the Pericd We do not expect any further realisations

Investigations

We have complied with the relevant statutory requirements to provide information on the conduct of
the Company's directors and any shadow directors to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills The contents of our subrmission are confidential

2.3 Costs

Payments made in this period are set out In the attached receipts and payments account {Appendix
2)

Summaries of the most significant payments made during the period are provided below

Trading costs
Wages and salary costs of £9,837 have been paid in the Peniod Thus was the mast significant trading
cost of the administration

Other trading costs included business rates of £1,665 and utility costs of £4,102

Solicitors’ fees

Solicritors’ fees and disbursements of £22,056 have been paid in the Period which relates to time
spent in preparing for the administration appointment

Agents’ fees

Agents’ fees of £4,550 were paid to GVA for providing a valuation of the Company plant, machinery
and office furmture

Debtor's collection commission
£9,841 was paid to Cash’'s Apparel Sclutions for assisting with the collection of book debts
Statement of affairs work

£2,500 has been paid to Grant Thornton UK LLP for providing assistance to the Company director to
prepare the statement of affairs

2.4 Schedule of expenses

We have detailed the costs incurred during the period, whether paid or unpaid, in the schedule of
expenses attached {Appendix 3)

Summaries of the most significant expenses which have been incurred in the pertod but have not yet
been paid are provided below

m See Notice ® 2014 KPMG LLP a UK limitad lability partnership, rs & subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Sales collection commission

A commussion of £3,573 has been incurred in the Period and will be paid to Cash’s Apparel Solutions
shortly for assisting with the collection of trading sales

Solicitors' fees

Solcitors’ fees of £16,237 have been incurred In the Penod for assistance in preparing the sale of
business agreement, deed of surrender of the leasehold property and prowviding advice regarding the
NatWest secunty

Joint Administrators’ fees and disbursements

Joint Administrators’ fees and disbursements totaling £286,639 have been tncurred in the Pernod,
however, no payment has yet been made towards these

We do not anticipate that our time costs waill be paxd in full

3 Dividend prospects

3.1 Secured creditors

As previously stated, National Westminster Bank Plc (the 'Bank’} are the first ranking charge holder
However, the Bank had no exposure at the time of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and s
therefore not a creditor

The Company has guaranteed a number of secured Loan Notes issued by 1ts parent, CMT The Loan
Note holders had appointed a Secunty Trustee, Nottcor, which 1s the legal entity with charges
registered against Cash’s and CMT, however, the Secunty Trustee was dissolved in 2010

We have been advised that the Loan Note holders are in the process of reinstating Nottcor in an
effort to regain the secured status of their Loan Notes, however, this has not been successfully
completed at the date of this report

Should reinstatement be successful a full review of Nottcor's secunty will be completed We
anticipate that there may be funds availlable to make a distribution to Nottcor
3.2 Preferential creditors

We estimate the amount of preferential claims to be £47,515

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors should recewve a dividend We
have yet to agree preferental claims and therefore cannot confirm the quantum or timmg of any
dividend untl this has been completed

3.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current esttmates, 1t 1s highly unlikety that there will be a dwidend to unsecured creditors

m See Nouce © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hrmited fiability partnership 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG Internationat
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

4.1 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and dishursements

We have obtaned approval from the preferentral creditors to draw fees on a time cost basis
however, no fees have been drawn at the date of this report A notice of the result of the meeting in
which this approval was sought 1s attached (Appendix 7}

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 28 July 2014, we have incurred time costs of £284,1656 These
represent 996 hours at an average rate of £285 per hour

During the period, we have not drawn any remuneration

Disbursements

During the penod, we have incurred disbursements of £2,474 None of these have yet been paid

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 4) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the expenses patd directly by KPMG for the pertod from our appointment to 28 July 2014
We have also atiached our charging and disbursements poiicy

Where a credrtors” voluntary hquidation 1s the exit route for the admimistration and if we are appointed
as Joint Liquidators, the basis of remuneration which 1s approved for the administration will conunue
to apply in the creditors’ voluntary hiquidation

4.2 Pre-administration costs

We disclosed the following pre-administration costs, which were unpaid at the date of our
appoirtment, In our proposals

Pre-administration costs

Paid {f) Unpad (f) Total (£)
Legal fees and dishursements - HCR - 22,055 1 22,055 71
Total - 22,055 71 22,055 71

On 29 January 2014, we obtained approval from the Court as a direction in the administration order to
pay all of these pre-admirustration costs as an expense of the administration

Please note the amount shown above includes pre-appointment legal costs and disbursements of
£950 and £1,106 respectively which have been paid in accordance with the admirustration order, but
were not disclosed in our Proposals

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP a UK hrmited liabilty partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




5 Future strategy

5.1 Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company 1n order to
achieve the purpose of the administration  Thas will include but not be limited to

* Ensunng that all tax matters are dealt with and costs of the administration are paid,
*  Paying a dividend to the preferential creditors, and

* Liaising with Notcorr, If successfully reinstated, to determine If their secunty s valid and if
sufficient funds are avallable, pay a distnbution to them

5.2 Future reporting

We will provide a further progress report within one month of 28 January 2015 or earher (f {1} an
extension request 1S necessary or (2} the administration has been completed prior to that time

E% See Notice @ 2014 KPMG LLP a UK limited kability partnership 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG Internationa!
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All ights reserved




Appendlx' 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company regtstration number

Present registered office

Cash's (UK) Limited
04/04/1895
00043765

KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Gueensway, Birmingham, B4
6GH

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Admunistrators’ details

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The administration appointment granted in High Court Birrmingham
District Registry, 8029 of 2014

Directors application to Court
29 January 2014
Wil Winght and Mark Ortan

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
thern individually or tegether in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

28 January 2015

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnesship, 1$ a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Joint Administrators' trading accounts

From 29/01/2014 From 29/01/2014

Statement of Affarrs (£) To 28/07/2014 (£}  To 28/07/2014 (£}
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 23,825 58 23,825 58
23,825 58 23,825 58
PURCHASES
Purchases (65 b2) {65 52)
(65 52) {65 52}
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour {9.836 61) (9,836 61)
{9,836 61} (9,836 61)

TRADING EXPENSES

Rates {1,664 63) (1,664 63)
Water rates (202 42) (202 42)
Heat & Iight {3.899 11} (3.899 11}
Carnage (648 10} {649 10}
Insurance (1,214 27) (1,214 27}
Stationery & postage {59 09) {59 09)

{7,688 62) (7,688 82)
Trading surplus/(deficit) 6,234 83 6,234 83

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts & payments

From 29/01/2014 From 29/01/2014

Staternent of affairs (£} To 28/07/2014 (£)  To 28/07/2014 (£}

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(451,044 Q0)  Nottcor 114 Lirmuted NIL NIL
NIL NIL

ASSET REALISATIONS

175,00000  Plant & machinery 113,602 21 113,602 21
72,00000  Stock 69,800 00 69,800 00
103,00000  Book debts 136,119 12 136,11912
Customer contracts 100 100
Intsllectual property 10,998 00 10,998 00
Goodwill 100 100
30,000 00  Cash at bank 29,377 33 29,377 33

m See Notice ® 2014 KPMG LLP a UK imited liakility partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independant member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entty All nghts reserved







Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of affarrs (£}

From 29/01/2014
To 28/07/2014 (£)

From 29/01/2014
To 28/07/2014 ()

38,00000 Rent

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds
Trading surplusfideficit}

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of affairs work
Agents'NMaluers' fees
Lega! fees
Lega! disbursements
Debtor collection commission
Storage costs
Statutory advertising

Bank charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(527,822 83) Employees

{559,866 83)
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able
Floating charge current
Floating charge mon mar

Floating ch VAT payable

NIL NIL
358,898 66 359,898 66
17172 17172
3127 3127
6,234 83 6,234 83
6,437 82 6,437 82
(2,500 00) {2,500 00)
(4,550 00) (4,550 00)
{20,950 00) (20,950 00}
(1,105 71) {1,105 71}
(9.840 95) {9,840 95)
{720 00} {720 00)
(253 80) {253 80}
(549 11} {549 11}
(40,469 57) (40,469 57)
NIL NIL

NIL NIL
325,866 91 325,866 91
8,770 50

69,034 93

250,043 84 250,043 84
(1,982 36)

325,866 91 325,866 91

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UX imited liabilty partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved







Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses

Schedule of expenses (29/01/2014 to 28/07/2014)

Incurred and paid in the| Incurred in the Peniod and

Expenses (£) Period (E) not yet paid (£) Totals (£)
Trading expenses

Purchases 65 52 65 52
Direct labour 9,836 61 9,836 61
Rates 1,664 63 1,664 63
Water rates 202 42 202 42
Heat & light 3,899 11 3,899 11
Carnage 84910 649 10
Insurance 1,214 27 1.214 27
Stationery & postage 59 09 59 09
Trading sales commission 3,57304 357304
Total trading expenses 17,590 75 3,573 04 21,163 79
Costs of realisations

Legal disbursements 1,106 71 1,105 71
Statement of affairs work 2,500 00 2,500 00
Administrators' fees 284,184 75 284,164 75
Administrators’ expenses 247418 2,474 16
Agents'Valuers' fees 4,550 00 4,550 00
Legal fees 20,950 00 18,237 00 37.187 00
Debtor collection commission 9,840 95 346 35 10,187 30
Storage costs 72000 720 00
Statutory advertising 253 80 253 80
Bank charges 548 11 549 11
Total costs of realisations 40,463 57 303,222 26 343,691 83
Total 58,060 32 306,795 30 364,855 62

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would hke to request more information about our remuneration and expenses disclosed in this
progress report, you must do so tin writing within 21 days of receiving this progress report

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG L.LP, a UK mited lability partnership 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 10
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request} or with the permission of
the Court

Creditors’' nght to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of cur remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses
incurred dunng the period cavered by this progress report, you must do so by making an applhcation
to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report

Applications by unsecured creditors must he made with concurrence of at least 10% in value of
unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge} or with the permission of
the Court

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by wniting to Edward Slegg at KPMG
LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6GH

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK lirmited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administratton 18 by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
in attending to matters ansing In the admimistration This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and heatth and safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Our policy 1s to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff considering therr
level of experience and requisite speciahst knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or significance requinng
more exceptional responsibibity are dealt with by senior staff or us

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
{'SIP 9'} produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s available at

http fiwww r3 org uk/media/documents/technical_library/Guides_to/Guide_to_Joint
Administrators_Fees_Nov2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this guide and would hke a copy, please contact Edward Slegg on 020
76944628

Hourly rates .

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or likely to
be nvolved on this admimustration Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carned out on the
administration

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretaral staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of
staff employed in central admimistration functions 1s not charged directly to the administration but s
reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (£} for: CRS

Grade From 01 Oct 2013 £/hr
Partner 565
Director 485
Senior Manager 475
Manager 3856
Senior Administrator 265
Administrator 195
Support 120

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual inflationary cost
increases) over the penod of the admunmistration In our next statutery report, we will inform creditors
of any material amendments to these rates

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, s UK imited liability partnershig, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG [nternationat 12
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9
as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there I1s specific expenditure directly referable to
both the appomntment in question and a payment to an independent third party These may include,
for example, advertising, rocm hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appontment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business
mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuning include mileage This 1s calculated as
follows

Mileage claims fall into three categones

B Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
B Use of company car — 60p per mile

@ Use of partner's car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional Bp per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have incurred the following disbursements {excluding VAT) from the date of our appointment to
28 July 2014

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Paid (E)I Unpaid (E) Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Totals (£)
Accommodation 199 53 NIL 199 53
Meals 17971 NIL 179 1M
Mileage NIL 1,676 35 1,576 35
Bonding 24500 NIL 245 00
Telecommunications 54 98 NIL 54 98
Travel 21859 NiL 21859
Total 897 81 1,576 35 2,474 16

We have the authonity to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior approval from
the creditors of the Company

The Category 2 disbursements have not heen approved

Narrative of work carned out for the period 29 January 2014 1o 28 July 2014

The key areas of work have been

Statutory and a providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment,

m See Notice @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hrmited hability partnership 1 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 13
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




comphance prepanng statutory receipts and payments accounts,

formulating, monitering and reviewing the admunistration strategy,

dealing with quenies ansing during the appointment,

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the admimstration,

complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

dealing with a large number of the Purchaser's sale transactions which were paid in error
to the Administrators’

prepanng and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems,

ensuning comphance with appropnate nsk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments

Cashiering

gathenng imtial information from the Company’'s records in relation to the taxation
position of the Company,

subrmitting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs,

reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position,
dealing with post appomntment tax compliance

Tax

reviswing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s compliant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for therr collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage

General

dealing with the collection of trading sales and in particular, a significant 1Issue wath a
shipment to Hong Kong,
attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence

Trading

reviewtng outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,
haising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors

Asset realisations

planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including instruction and
haison with professional advisers,

dealing with quenes from interested parties and managing the information flow to
potential purchasers, including sething up a data room,

managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence guenes and maintaining
a record of interested parties,

carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties

Sale of business

dealing with quernes from employees regarding varnous matters relating to the
administration and their employment,

holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
adrministration and our strategy,

dealing with 1ssues arising from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and limsing with the Redundancy Payments Office

Employees

collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes,

ensuring compliance with our duties to 1ssue statutory notices,

hiaising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regutator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pension scheme
as a result of our appointment

Pensions

drafting and circulating our proposals,

respanding to enquiries from creditors regardming the administration and subrmssion of
their claims,

drafting our progress report

Creditors and
claims

reviewtng the questionnaires submitted by the Directors of the Company,
reviewing pre-appointment transactions,
drafting the statutory report and submitting to the relevant authority

Investigations/
directors

m See Notice © 2074 KPMG LLP a UK limited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG netwark of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

14




Time costs

Appendix 3: SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (29/01/2014 to 28/07/2014)

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Administrator Support Total (€} Hourly Rate {E)
Trading
Asset Realisation
Health & safety 260 260 591 00 227 31
Cashiering
General (Cashienng) 070 1500 15 70| 4,37050 278 38
:fccgu”;’t'l'fg“‘r’:jéags 120 120 23400 195 00
Employees
Correspondence 010 3270 545 010 38 35} 13,88525 362 07
Pensions reviews 080 5560 020 650 1,74750 268 85
Tax
Inival reviews - CT and VAT 020 130 150 421 50 28100
tF;c:(st appointment corporation 100 100 285 00 385 00
Post appointment VAT 350 150 275 775 286375 369 52
Trading
g;:{‘eg‘yp“’f't projections & 230 300 530 1,470 50 277 45
Purchases and trading costs 210 11 05 1315 3,08575 234 66
Sales 1900 1300 3200, 988500 308 91
Admimistration & planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member
Notufication of appointment 220 220 583 00 265 00
Cashiering
General {Cashiering) 540 010 88 85 050 94 85| 25,158 25 265 24
190 sl 0o
General
Books and records 8 95 895 1,74525 195 00
Fees and WIP 040 040 190 00 47500
Statutory and compliance
f;‘;gf;m:f”t and related 300 830 1920 3050 9,973 50 327 00

m See Notice ® 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited iabihty partnership, ts a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghis reserved




Appendix 3: SIP 9 - Time costs analysis {29/01/2014 to 28/07/2014}

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Administrator Support Total {F)| Hourly Rate (£)
Bonding and bordereau 080 060 159 00 265 00
Checklist & reviews 020 7 80 16 45 24 55| 6,44975 282 72
Statutory advertising 2 00 200 49500 247 50
Strategy documents 280 200 160 6 40| 2,95600 461 B8
Tax
Inittal reviews - CT and VAT 070 080 150 481 50 321 00
gc:(st appointment corporation 010 010 26 50 265 00
Post appointment VAT 300 540 8 65 1895 527125 31098
Creditors
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 420 430 121 30 020 13000( 28,509 Q0 21930
Notfication of appointment 030 450 4800 1,05600 22000
J erappomntment VAT/PAYE 080 420 500 142100 284 20
ROT Clams 975 975 202375 207 56
Secured creditors 050 050 132 50 265 00
Statutory reports 12 50 39 80 090 53 30| 13,994 00 262 55
Employees
Correspondence 010 17 80 050 030 1870 7,07800 378 50
DT| redundancy payments 080 0s0| 30800 385 00
Pension funds 025 025 66 25 26500
Pensions reviews 280 13 55 230 1865, 404175 216 72
Investigation
Oirectors
Corraspondance with 150 130 280 96600 345 00
D form drafting and 100 2990 3090| 6,44550 208 59
Er']f;;ﬁgf questionnarre / 070 070, 18550 265 00
Statement of affarrs 095 095 26178 265 00
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Cash and investments 250 250 857 50 223 00
Debtors 78 50 2610 104 60| 36,967 00 353 41
Freehold property 560 560, 215600 385 00

kb

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All rights reserved

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International

16




Appendix 3: SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (29/01/2014 to 28/07/2014) _

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Admunistrator Support Total {£){ Hourly Rate (£)
Goodwill 100 100 195 00 195 00
Health & safety 320 320 638 00 199 38
Leasehold property 075 475 550 1,54750 281 36
St‘:':::qu’pme”" fixtures & 260 260 54900 211 15
Open cover insurance 110 445 665 1,49775 269 85
Other assets 025 025 66 25 265 00
Plant and machinery 185 185 40275 21770
Sale of business 14 90 3770 77 50 730 13740 44,591 50 324 54
Stock and WIP 800 785 1585 545325 344 05
Vehicles 075 075 163 75 21833 |
Trading code used outside trading period
Trading
gtarz:‘eg‘ypr ofit projections & 750 1005 1755| 4,93475 28118
Purchases and trading costs 010 350 2860 32200 7.,22600 224 41
Sales 1530 51 00 66 30f 17,807 50 268 59
Total in period 3800 28415 66180 1180 99575 284,16475 285 38
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 penod start date) 000 000
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 penod end date} 995 75 284,164 75
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 995 76 284,164 75

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LEP, a UK Imited hability partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firrn of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 17
Cooperative, a Swiss enuty All nghts reserved




Appendix b Glossary

Cash’s/Company

CMT

HCR/our Solicitors

GVA/our Agents

Joint Administrators/we/our/us
KPMG

NatWest

Nottcor

the Purchaser/Cash’s Apparel Solutions

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs
and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency

Rules 1986 respectively

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, 8 UK limited liability partnership 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internationat

Caoperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

Cash's (UK) Limited - in Admunistration

Composite Matenals Technology Limited

Harnson Clarke Rickerbys Limited

GVA Grnimley Limited

Will Wright and Mark Orton

KPMG LLP

National Westminster Bank plc

Nottcor 1,14 Limited

Cash’s Apparel Solutions (UK} Limited

18




Appendix 6 Notice About this report

This report has been prepared by Will Wright and Mark Orton, the Joint Admimistrators of Cash's {UK}
Limited — in Adrministration {the ‘Company’), sclely to comply with their statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the administration, and for no other
purpose |t is not surtable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or i any
other context

This report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of it being used, and 1s not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision n relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are lustrative only and cannot be rehed
upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at 1ts own nsk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint
Admirstrators do not assume any responsibiity and wall not accept any hability in respect of this
report to any such person

Wilhlam James Wright 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

Mark Jeremy Orton Is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practutioners
Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal iabiity The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person in
respect of this report or the conduct of the administration

m See Notice ® 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG (nternational
Cooperatrve a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

19




Appendix 7 Result of a meeting of creditors

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, 8 UK imited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG Internaticnal
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

20




P syt y St




Rule 2 46

(a} Insert tull name(s) and
address{es) of the
admunistrators

*Delete as applicable

1F/Oct 2013

Form 2 23B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of result of conduct of business by
correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Cash's (UK) Limited 00043765

[n the Court case number
High Court Birmingham Dustrict Registry 8029 of 2014

We {a) Wilbam James Wright, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway, Birnungham, B4 6GH
Mark Jeremy Orton, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6GH
hereby report that

the business of @ meeting of preferential creditors was conducted by correspondence pursuant
to paragraph 58 of Schedule B! of the Insclvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

with a deadline of 24 March 2014 , specified in Form 2 25B, at which

Resolution 1 The Joint Administrators’ remuneration be Approved
drawn on the basis of time properly given by them and

their staff in accordance with KPMG’s usual charge-out

rates for work of this nature

Resolution 2 Dhisbursements for services provided by Approved
KPMG wili be charged in accordance with KPMG’s
policy, as set out in the Joint Administrators” proposals

Resolution 3 The Joint Admuinistrators shall be Approved
discharged from liability i respect of any action of theirs

as Joint Administrators upon the filing of therr final

receipts and payments account with the Registrar of

Companies

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated 15 August 2014




® 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited lability partnership, 1s a subsidary of KPMG Europe LLP
and a member firm of the KPMG network of independant member firms affilated with
KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

The information contained herein s of a general nature and 15 not iIntended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity  Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and timely information there can be no guarantee that such information is
accurate as of the date it 1s received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future No
one should act on such information without appropnate professional advice after a thorough
examination of the particular situation

The KPMG name, logo and cutting through complexity are registered trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative {“KPMG International ")

kbid




